## **RESOLUTION NO. 07-29**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ELECTING JULY 1, 2007 AS THE DATE THE CITY OF MARICOPA FIRE DEPARTMENT WILL BEGIN PROVIDING FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES TO THE AREA PREVIOUSLY SERVED BY THE MARICOPA FIRE DISTRICT.

**WHEREAS**, on April 9, 2007 the City Council approved Ordinance 07-06, which entirely annexed the property served by the Maricopa Fire District; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. §48-812(A) provides that after an annexation of the entire property served by a fire district, the district shall be merged and become a part of the fire department of the annexing city upon the date the city elects to provide fire protection services to such area; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council believes that the City of Maricopa Fire Department will be able to provide fire services to this area beginning July 1, 2007; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council believes that electing such transition date will be in the City's best interests;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona as follows:

That July 1, 2007 shall be the elected date for the City of Maricopa Fire Department to begin servicing the area previously serviced by the Maricopa Fire District.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007.

A DDR CIVETA

Mayor

ATTEST:

\_

( MONTHE ( ) NC

ty Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney